SCHEDULE 12 U.K.

Article 14

Immigration Act 2016

Commencement Information I1 Sch. 12 comes into force in accordance with art. 1(1) Column 1 Column 2

Column 1	Column 2
Provision	Modification
Part 3: heading and cross- heading	(No modification)
Section 48: heading	(No modification)
Section 48	Omit subsection (10).
Section 49: heading	(No modification)
Section 49	Omit subsection (13).
Section 51: heading	For "detainee custody officers etc" substitute "certain officers".
Section 51	For subsections (1) and (2) substitute subsections (1) and (2) set out in Schedule 11A.
	In subsection (3) omit "detainee custody officer,".
	In subsection (4) for "Secretary of State" in both places substitute "Minister".
	In subsection (7)(c) and (d) omit "removal centre, short-term holding facility,".
	In subsections (11) and (12) for "Secretary of State" in each place substitute "Minister".
	In subsection (12) –
	(a) for "Secretary of State's" substitute "Minister's";
	(b) for "the United Kingdom" substitute "Jersey".
	In subsection (13) –
	(a) for "Secretary of State's" substitute "Minister's";
	(b) for "Secretary of State" in each place substitute "Minister".
	In subsection (15) (in the definition of "nationality document") and in subsection (16) for "the United Kingdom" substitute "Jersey".

Column 1	Column 2
Provision	Modification
	For subsection (17) substitute subsection (17) set out in Schedule 11A.
Section 52: heading	(No modification)
Section 52	For "Secretary of State" in each place substitute "Minister".
	In subsections (3)(b) and (6)(a) for "the United Kingdom" substitute "Jersey".
	In subsection (7) for "Secretary of State's" substitute "Minister's".
Section 58: heading	(No modification)
Section 58	In subsection (1) for "by the Secretary of State as an immigration officer under" substitute "in accordance with".
	For subsection (2) substitute subsection (2) set out in Schedule 11A.
Section 59: cross-heading	Omit "and bail".
Section 59: heading	(No modification)
Section 59	In subsections (1) and (6) for "Secretary of State" substitute "Minister".
	In subsection (2) –
	(a) at the end of paragraph (a) add "or" (and delete ", or" at the end of paragraph (b));
	(b) omit paragraph (c).
	In subsection (4) for "Secretary of State must lay a draft of the guidance before Parliament" substitute "Minister must present draft of the guidance to the States".
	In subsection (5) for "in accordance with regulations made by the Secretary of State" substitute "on the date specified by the Minister when the guidance is issued".
Section 60: heading	(No modification)
Section 60	For "Secretary of State" in each place substitute "Minister".
	In subsection (2)(a) "the United Kingdom" substitute "Jersey"
	In subsection (4)(a) for "of the Crown (within the meaning of the Ministers of the Crown Act 1975)" substitute "(within the meaning of the States of Jersey Law 2005)".
	In subsection (8) –

Column 1	Column 2
Provision	Modification
	(a) at the end of paragraph (b) add "or" (and delete ", or" at the end of paragraph (c));
	(b) omit paragraph (d).
	Omit subsections (9), (10), (11), (12) and (13).
Section 86: cross-heading	Omit "and civil registration".
Section 86: heading	For "regulations" substitute "Orders".
Section 86	For section 86 substitute section 86 set out in Schedule 11A.
Section 87: heading	For "regulations" substitute "Orders".
Section 87	For section 87 substitute section 87 set out in Schedule 11A.
Section 88: heading	(No modification)
Section 88	For section 88 substitute section 88 set out in Schedule 11A.
Part 9: heading and cross-heading	(No modification)
Section 90: heading	(No modification)
Section 90	For "Secretary of State" substitute "Minister".
Section 91: cross-heading only	(No modification)
Section 96: heading	(No modification)
Section 96	(No modification)

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Immigration (Jersey) Order 2021, SCHEDULE 12.